CHAPTER 54-H. F. No. 4

[Coded as Section 145.125, Subdivisions 1 and 2]
An act relating to public health nursing, providing state aid therefor, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- [145.125] Section 1. County public health nursing service. Subdivision 1. State aid quota; employment of nurse. A county shall be paid from the appropriation to the State Board of Health for that purpose the sum of \$375.00 a quarter to aid in the payment of the cost of public health nursing provided that the county board thereof certifies to the State Board of Health within 60 days from a quarter ending September 30, December 31, March 31, or June 30 respectively, the following facts, to-wit:
- (1) That the county is complying with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 145.08 to 145.12, inclusive:
- (2) That during the preceding quarter, stating the last date thereof, the county had employed a public health nurse who was approved and certified pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 145.10.
- (3) The name and address of each public health nurse employed during the preceding quarter, and the amount paid to such nurse during each month of such quarter.

If a public health nurse was employed for less than a full quarter, the county shall be paid only the proportion of \$375.00 which the period of time for which such nurse was actually paid is to the full period of the quarter.

- Subd. 2. Certificate by county board; certificate to state auditor. At the end of each 60 day period provided for in Subdivision 1 hereof, the State Board of Health shall certify to the State Auditor, in the manner prescribed by law, the name of each such county, the amount to be paid to it, and that there are funds available for the payment thereof. Such certificate shall be supported by the certificate of the county board of such county. Thereupon, the state auditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer payable to the county for the amount so certified.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to the state board of health for the purposes of this act, the sum of \$130,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, and the sum of \$130,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1947.

Approved March 6, 1947.

CHAPTER 55—H. F. No. 203 [Repealed]

An act relating to the manufacture of butter and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 32.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 32.35, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1947.

CHAPTER 56—S. F. No. 305 [Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries and compensation of county officials in any county in the state now or hereafter having not less than 41, nor more than 43, whole or fractional congressional townships and an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000, nor more than \$12,000,000, exclusive of money and credits and a population of not less than 25,000, nor more than 30,000, according to the federal census of 1940; and amending Laws 1939, Chapter 99, Sections 1 and 18. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1939, Chapter 99, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties. In any county in this state, now or hereafter having not less than 41, nor more than 43, whole and fractional congressional townships, and an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000, nor more than \$12,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, and a population of not less than 25,000, nor more than 30,000, in accordance with the federal census of 1940, the salary and compensation of the county officers,